The adoption and application of the above standards are not expected to have any material
impact to the financial statements of the Group.

3. COMPLETION OF PURCHASE PRICE ALLOCATION

During the current financial period, the Group has completed the purchase price allocation
(“PPA”) exercise to determine the fair values of the net assets of Pos Aviation Sdn. Bhd. (“Pos
Aviation”) (formerly known as KL Airport Services Sdn. Bhd.) a wholly-owned subsidiary
company, within the stipulated time period, i.e twelve (12) months from the acquisition date of
13 September 2016, in accordance with MFRS 3, Business Combinations. Based on the fair
values of the net assets of Pos Aviation, the goodwill amount has reduced from RM413.5 million
to RM314.0 million. The adjusted fair value of Pos Aviation has been reflected in the Group’s
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at previous financial year ended 31 March
2017. Below are the effects of the final PPA adjustments in accordance with MFRS 3:

 As
previously

stated Adjustments As restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

As at 31 March 2017

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Non -current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,088,728 (269) 1,088,459

Intangible assets 418,183 17,755 435,938

Other assets 468 1,082 1,550

POS MALAYSIA BERHAD
(229990-M)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

9

3. COMPLETION OF PURCHASE PRICE ALLOCATION (CONTINUED)

 As
previously

stated Adjustments As restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

As at 31 March 2017 (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(continued)

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 849,797 1,293 851,090

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 61,224 22,873 84,097

Current liabilities

Current tax liabilities 9,459 (835) 8,624

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Retained earnings 866,781 (2,177) 864,604

4. SEASONALITY OR CYCLICALITY OF OPERATIONS

The Group’s operations are not subject to any significant seasonal factors except that mail
volume fluctuates during the festive season and at the beginning of calendar year.

5. ITEMS OF UNUSUAL NATURE, SIZE OR INCIDENCE

There was no material item of an unusual nature, size or incidence affecting the assets,
liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the financial period ended 30 September
2017.

6. CHANGES IN ESTIMATES

There was no material change in the estimate of amount reported in prior financial period that